Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Attached, for electronic filing, on behalf of Florida Public Utilities Company, please find the
Company's MFR C Schedules.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if
you have any questions whatsoever.

(Document 14 of 18) Sincerely,

M
Beth Keating
Gunster, Y oakley ewart, P.A.
215 South Momoe St., Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 521-1706

Schedule C-1 (2023) ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most ___ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. ___ Prior Year Ended12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division _x_ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness:  Napier

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1 Operating Revenues:
2   Sales of Electricity 112,452,695   112,452,695  100% 112,452,695   (87,875,505)   24,577,190
3   Other Operating Revenues (5,600,034)   (5,600,034)   100% (5,600,034)   7,265,314   1,665,280
4 Total Operating Revenues 106,852,661   106,852,661  100% 106,852,661   (80,610,191)   26,242,470
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7   Operation & Maintenance:
8   Fuel -   100% -   -   -
9   Purchased Power 62,340,060   62,340,060   100% 62,340,060   (62,340,060)   -

10   Other 15,215,600   15,215,600   100% 15,215,600   (1,393,497)   13,822,103
11   Depreciation 4,123,145   4,123,145   100% 4,123,145   47,804   4,170,950
12   Amortization 8,766,358   8,766,358   100% 8,766,358   (7,632,424)   1,133,934
13   Decommissioning Expense -   100% -   -   -
14   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9,148,948   9,148,948   100% 9,148,948   (7,443,580)   1,705,369
15   Income Taxes (Note 1) 6,306,623   6,306,623   100% 6,306,623   (424,714)   5,881,909
16   Deferred Income Taxes-Net (4,940,440)   (4,940,440)   100% (4,940,440)   -   (4,940,440)
17   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   100% -   -   -
18   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   100% -   -   -
19 Total Operating Expenses 100,960,294   100,960,294  100% 100,960,294   (79,186,471)   21,773,824
20
21 Net Operating Income 5,892,367   5,892,367   100% 5,892,367   (1,423,721)   4,468,646
22
23 Note 1:  Used income tax booked and not what the tax computed in C-22.  Company is using income tax synchronization consistent with prior cases.
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Supporting Schedules: C-2 (2023), C-4 (2023), C-5 (2023), C7 (2023) Recap Schedules:

Page 102 FPUC Elec. 000105

Schedule C-1 (2024) ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most ___ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. _x_ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division ___ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness:  Napier

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1 Operating Revenues:
2   Sales of Electricity 105,630,016   105,630,016  100% 105,630,016   (80,970,338)   24,659,678
3   Other Operating Revenues 1,815,250   1,815,250   100% 1,815,250   (852,883)   962,367
4 Total Operating Revenues 107,445,266   107,445,266  100% 107,445,266   (81,823,221)   25,622,045
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7   Operation & Maintenance:
8   Fuel -   100% -   -   -
9   Purchased Power 63,686,940   63,686,940   100% 63,686,940   (63,686,940)   -

10   Other 17,343,898   17,343,898   100% 17,343,898   (2,828,427)   14,515,471
11   Depreciation 4,609,989   4,609,989   100% 4,609,989   (131,405)   4,478,584
12   Amortization 8,093,606   8,093,606   100% 8,093,606   (7,632,424)   461,182
13   Decommissioning Expense -   100% -   -   -
14   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 8,301,733   8,301,733   100% 8,301,733   (6,389,581)   1,912,152
15   Income Taxes 5,289,289   5,289,289   100% 5,289,289   (292,594)   4,996,695
16   Deferred Income Taxes-Net (4,476,325)   (4,476,325)   100% (4,476,325)   -   (4,476,325)
17   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   100% -   -   -
18   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   100% -   -   -
19 Total Operating Expenses 102,849,130   102,849,130  100% 102,849,130   (80,961,371)   21,887,759
20
21 Net Operating Income 4,596,136   4,596,136   100% 4,596,136   (861,850)   3,734,286
22
23 Note 1:  Company is using income tax synchronization consistent with prior cases.
24
25
26

Supporting Schedules: C-2 (2024), C-4 (2024), C-5 (2024), C7 (2024) Recap Schedules:

Page 103 FPUC Elec. 000106

Schedule C-1 (2025) ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most __x_ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. ____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division ____ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness:  Napier

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1 Operating Revenues:
2   Sales of Electricity 110,052,874   110,052,874  100% 110,052,874   (85,677,286)   24,375,589
3   Other Operating Revenues (11,796,021)   (11,796,021)   100% (11,796,021)   12,774,378   978,357
4 Total Operating Revenues 98,256,853   98,256,853   100% 98,256,853   (72,902,908)   25,353,946
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7   Operation & Maintenance:
8   Fuel -   100% -   -   -
9   Purchased Power 52,150,543   52,150,543   100% 52,150,543   (52,150,543)   -

10   Other 20,084,163   20,084,163   100% 20,084,163   (3,838,470)   16,245,692
11   Depreciation 5,584,900   5,584,900   100% 5,584,900   (304,626)   5,280,274
12   Amortization 8,093,606   8,093,606   100% 8,093,606   (7,632,424)   461,182
13   Decommissioning Expense -   100% -   -   -
14   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9,376,855   9,376,855   100% 9,376,855   (7,019,075)   2,357,780
15   Income Taxes (1,466,781) (1,466,781)   100% (1,466,781)   (503,837)   (1,970,618)
16   Deferred Income Taxes-Net 1,988,078 1,988,078   100% 1,988,078   -   1,988,078
17   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   100% -   -   -
18   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   100% -   -   -
19 Total Operating Expenses 95,811,363   95,811,363   100% 95,811,363   (71,448,975)   24,362,388
20
21 Net Operating Income 2,445,490   2,445,490   100% 2,445,490   (1,453,933)   991,558
22
23
24

Supporting Schedules: C-2 (2025), C-4 (2025), C-5 (2025), C7 (2025)  Recap Schedules:

Page 104 FPUC Elec. 000107

Schedule C-2 (2023) NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS Page 1 of 5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:Provide a schedule of net operating income adjustments
for the test year, the prior year and the most recent Type of Data Shown:

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES historical year.  Provide the details of all adjustments on ___ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25
  Consolidated Electric Division Schedule C-3. ___ Prior Year Ended12/31/24
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI _x_ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23

Witness:  Napier

Adjustments
Jurisdictional (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) Adjusted

Line Amount Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Non- Interest/ Storm Economic EEI Remove Eliminate Total Jurisdictional
No. Schedule c1 Fuel Conservation Franchise Utility Income Tax Recovery Development Dues Vehicle Dep. SPP Revenue Adjustments NOI

Col. 5 & Gross Rec. Synch in Op. Exp and Expense

1 Operating Revenues:
2   Sales of Electricity 112,452,695   (70,625,436)   (690,355)   (7,379,028)   (7,822,816)   (1,357,870)   (87,875,505)   24,577,190
3   Other Operating Revenues (5,600,034)   7,233,158   -   32,156   7,265,314   1,665,280
4 Total Operating Revenues 106,852,661   (63,392,278)   (690,355)   (7,379,028)   -   -   (7,822,816)   -   -   (1,325,715)   (80,610,191)   26,242,470
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7   Operation & Maintenance:
8   Fuel (nonrecoverable) -   -   -
9   Purchased Power 62,340,060   (62,340,060)   (62,340,060)   -
10   Other 15,215,600   (699,895)   (21,057)   (900)   (7,500)   (82,877)   (581,268)   (1,393,497)   13,822,103
11   Depreciation 4,123,145   (615)   82,877   (34,458)   47,804   4,170,950
12   Amortization 8,766,358   (7,632,424)   (7,632,424)   1,133,934
13   Decommissioning Expense -   -   -
14   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9,148,948   (50,814)   (497)   (7,379,028)   (5,514)   (7,727)   (7,443,580)   1,705,369
15   Income Taxes 6,306,623   (253,806)   2,541   156   43,777   (41,523)   228   1,901   (177,988)   (424,714)   5,881,909
16   Deferred Income Taxes-Net (4,940,440)   -   (4,940,440)
17   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   -
18   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   -
19
20 Total Operating Expenses 100,960,294   (62,644,680)   (697,851)   (7,379,028)   (459)   43,777   (7,700,518)   (672)   (5,599)   -   (801,441)   (79,186,471)   21,773,824

[…]

Consolidated Electric Division _x__ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness: Haffecke

Jurisdictional
Line Account Account Total FPSC Separation
No. No. Title Company Jurisdictional Factor

1 All sales of electricity in the Northwest/Marianna and Northeast/Fernandina Beach Divisions are subject to regulation by the Florida Public Service Commission.
2 Therefore, the Jurisdictional Factor is 100%.

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C-1

Page 113 FPUC Elec. 000116

Schedule C-5 (2023) OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
for the test year.  Provide the per books amounts and the ___ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to ___ Prior Year Ended12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _x_ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness:  Galtman

Adjustments (11)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) Adjusted

Line Account Per Non- Jurisdictional Other Other Total Total
No. No. Account Title Books Jurisdictional (1)-(2) Fuel Conservation Franchise Fees (Gross Receipts) (Storm Recovery) SPP (4) thru (8) (3)+(9)

1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 440 Residential Sales 56,920,843   56,920,843   (34,877,025)   (339,140)   (2,091,133)   (1,437,080)   (3,841,374)   (750,537)   (43,336,289)  13,584,553
3 442 Commercial Sales 49,871,387   49,871,387   (33,416,502)   (339,115)   (2,134,324)   (1,267,742)   (3,841,136)   (497,300)   (41,496,120)  8,375,267
4 442 Industrial Sales 2,175,513   2,175,513   (1,150,640)   (3,765)   (229,597)   (50,500)   (46,729)   (478)   (1,481,711)   693,802
5 443 Outdoor Lighting 2,705,304   2,705,304   (473,540)   (5,884)   (85,490)   (41,462)   (65,805)   (109,554)   (781,736)   1,923,568
6 444 Public Street & Highway Lighting 271,472   271,472   (202,992)   (2,451)   (31,704)   (6,554)   (27,772)   (271,472)   -
7 445 Other Sales to Public Authorities -   -   -
8 449 Unbilled Fuel Revenue 454,319   454,319   (454,319)   (454,319)   -
9 446 Sales to Railroads & Railways -   -   -
10 448 Interdepartmental Sales 53,858   53,858   (50,418)   (2,070)   (1,370)   (53,858)   -
11   Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 112,452,695   -   -   112,452,695  -   (70,625,436)   (690,355)   (4,574,320)   (2,804,708)   (7,822,816)   (1,357,870)   (87,875,505)  24,577,190
12 447  Sales for Resale -   -   -   -
13 TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 112,452,695   -   -   112,452,695  -   (70,625,436)   (690,355)   (4,574,320)   (2,804,708)   (7,822,816)   (1,357,870)   (87,875,505)  24,577,190
14 449.1  (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds -   -   -   -
15 TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 112,452,695   -   -   112,452,695  -   (70,625,436)   (690,355)   (4,574,320)   (2,804,708)   (7,822,816)   (1,357,870)   (87,875,505)  24,577,190
16
17 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
18 450  Forfeited Discounts (Late Fees) 504,690   504,690   -   504,690
19 451  Miscellaneous Service Revenues 213,028   213,028   -   213,028
20 453  Sales of Water and Water Power -   -   -
21 454  Rent from Electric Property 269,439   269,439   -   269,439
22 455  Interdepartmental Rents -   -   -
23 456  Other Electric Revenues (in detail) -   -
24 456 Recovery: Fuel (7,233,158)   (7,233,158)   7,233,158   7,233,158   -
25 456 Other Revenues Customer Charge Industrial 23,395   23,395   -   23,395
26 456 SPP Over-Recovery (32,156)   (32,156)   32,156   32,156   -
27 456 Covid Regulatory Asset Recovery 677,060   677,060   -   677,060
28 456 Unbilled Revenue (22,332)   (22,332)   -   (22,332)
29
30 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES (5,600,034)   -   -   (5,600,034)   -   7,233,158   -   -   -   -   32,156   7,265,314   1,665,280
31
32 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES 106,852,661   -   -   106,852,661  -   (63,392,278)   (690,355)   (4,574,320)   (2,804,708)   (7,822,816)   (1,325,715)   (80,610,191)  26,242,470

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C1 (2023), C-2 (2023)

Page 114 FPUC Elec. 000117

Schedule C-5 (2024) OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
for the test year.  Provide the per books amounts and the ___ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _x_ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division reflect the requested test year operating revenues. ___ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness: Galtman

Adjustments (11)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) Adjusted

Line Account Per Non- Jurisdictional Gross Hurr. Michael Total Total
No. No. Account Title Books Jurisdictional (1)-(2) Fuel Conservation Franchise Fees Receipts Storm SPP (4) thru (8) (3)+(10)

1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 440 Residential Sales 54,767,537   -   54,767,537   (32,190,838)   (437,208)   (1,855,543)   (1,369,135)   (3,886,293)  (1,311,624)  (41,050,641)   13,716,896
3 442 Commercial Sales 46,276,710   -   46,276,710   (30,078,067)   (429,554)   (1,567,871)   (1,156,873)   (3,818,254)  (867,449)   (37,918,067)   8,358,643
4 442 Industrial Sales 1,534,220   -   1,534,220   (755,307)   (6,209)   (51,980)   (38,354)   (55,194)   (12,634)   (919,678)   614,542
5 443 Outdoor Lighting 3,051,549   -   3,051,549   (602,255)   (10,602)   (103,388)   (76,286)   (94,240)   (195,181)   (1,081,951)   1,969,598
6 444 Public Street & Highway Lighting -   -   -   -
7 445 Other Sales to Public Authorities -   -   -   -
8 449 Other Sales -   -   -
9 446 Sales to Railroads & Railways -   -   -   -

10 448 Interdepartmental Sales -   -   -   -
11   Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 105,630,016   -   105,630,016   (63,626,467)   (883,573)   (3,578,781)   (2,640,647)   (7,853,981)  (2,386,888)  (80,970,338)   24,659,678
12 447  Sales for Resale -   -   -   -   -
13 TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 105,630,016   -   105,630,016   (63,626,467)   (883,573)   (3,578,781)   (2,640,647)   (7,853,981)  (2,386,888)  (80,970,338)   24,659,678
14 449.1  (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds -   -   -   -   -
15 TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 105,630,016   -   105,630,016   (63,626,467)   (883,573)   (3,578,781)   (2,640,647)   (7,853,981)  (2,386,888)  (80,970,338)   24,659,678
16
17 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
18 450  Forfeited Discounts 505,447   -   505,447   -   505,447
19 451  Miscellaneous Service Revenues 162,665   -   162,665   -   162,665
20 453  Sales of Water and Water Power -   -   -   -
21 454  Rent from Electric Property 269,439   -   269,439   -   269,439
22 455  Interdepartmental Rents -   -   -   -
23 456  Other Electric Revenues (in detail) -   -
24 4561 Recovery: Fuel 106,327   -   106,327   (106,327)   (106,327)   -
25 4562 Other Revenues 24,816   -   24,816   -   24,816
26 456 SPP Under-Recovery 746,556   -   746,556   (746,556)   (746,556)   -
27 4563 Unbilled Revenue -   -   -   -
28
29 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 1,815,250   -   1,815,250   (106,327)   -   -   -   -   (746,556)   (852,883)   962,367
30
31 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES 107,445,266   -   107,445,266   (63,732,794)   (883,573)   (3,578,781)   (2,640,647)   (7,853,981)  (3,133,444)  (81,823,221)   25,622,045
32
33
34
35
36

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C1 (2024), C-2 (2024)

Page 115 FPUC Elec. 000118

Schedule C-5 (2025) OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary accoun Type of Data Shown:
for the test year.  Provide the per books amounts and the __x_ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to ____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division reflect the requested test year operating revenues ____ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness: Galtman

Adjustments (11)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) Adjusted

Line Account Per Non- Jurisdictional Franchise  Gross  Total Total
No. No. Account Title Books Jurisdictional (1)-(2) Fuel Conservation Fees Receipts Storm SPP (4) thru (8) (3)+(10)

1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 440 Residential Sales 56,075,937   -   56,075,937   (31,909,244)   (433,345)   (1,899,872)   (1,401,844)  (3,851,958)   (2,916,053)   (42,412,316)   13,663,622
3 442 Commercial Sales 48,779,552   -   48,779,552   (31,268,101)   (432,452)   (1,652,668)   (1,219,441)  (3,844,015)   (1,960,911)   (40,377,588)   8,401,964
4 442 Industrial Sales 2,167,012   -   2,167,012   (1,276,213)   (7,360)   (73,419)   (54,173)   (65,421)   (69,612)   (1,546,198)   620,814
5 443 Outdoor Lighting 3,030,373   -   3,030,373   (609,546)   (10,730)   (102,670)   (75,756)   (95,381)   (447,100)   (1,341,183)   1,689,190
6 444 Public Street & Highway Lighting -   -   -   -
7 445 Other Sales to Public Authorities -   -   -   -
8 449 Other Sales -   -   -   -
9 446 Sales to Railroads & Railways -   -   -   -

10 448 Interdepartmental Sales -   -   -   -
11   Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 110,052,874   -   110,052,874   (65,063,104)   (883,887)   (3,728,629)   (2,751,215)  (7,856,775)   (5,393,676)   (85,677,286)   24,375,589
12 447  Sales for Resale -   -   -   -   -
13 TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 110,052,874   -   110,052,874   (65,063,104)   (883,887)   (3,728,629)   (2,751,215)  (7,856,775)   (5,393,676)   (85,677,286)   24,375,589
14 449.1  (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds -   -   -   -   -
15 TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 110,052,874   -   110,052,874   (65,063,104)   (883,887)   (3,728,629)   (2,751,215)  (7,856,775)   (5,393,676)   (85,677,286)   24,375,589
16
17 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
18 450  Forfeited Discounts 507,014   -   507,014   -   507,014
19 451  Miscellaneous Service Revenues 163,225   -   163,225   -   163,225
20 453  Sales of Water and Water Power -   -   -   -
21 454  Rent from Electric Property 269,439   -   269,439   -   269,439
22 455  Interdepartmental Rents -   -   -   -
23 456  Other Electric Revenues (in detail) -   -   -   -
24 4561 Recovery: Fuel (12,875,012)   -   (12,875,012)   12,875,012   12,875,012   -
25 4562 Other Revenues 38,679   -   38,679   -   38,679
26 456 SPP Under-Recovery 100,634   -   100,634   (100,634)   (100,634)   -
27 4563 Unbilled Revenue -   -   -   -
28 -
29 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES (11,796,021)   -   (11,796,021)   12,875,012   -   -   -   -   (100,634)   12,774,378   978,357
30
31 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES 98,256,853   -   98,256,853   (52,188,092)   (883,887)   (3,728,629)   (2,751,215)  (7,856,775)   (5,494,310)   (72,902,908)   25,353,946
32
33
34
35
36
37

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C1 (2025), C-2 (2025)

Page 116 FPUC Elec. 000119

Schedule C-6 BUDGETED VERSUS ACTUAL OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES
Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: If the test year is PROJECTED, provide the budgeted versus Type of Data Shown:
actual operating revenues and expenses by primary account _x__ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES for a historical five year period and the forecasted data for the _x__ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division test year and the prior year. _x__ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23

[…]

12 Difference Between Change in Note 2: 5.75% -5.74% 2.25% 2.18% Note 1: 9.61%
13   CPI and Non-Fuel Operations
14   & Maintenance Expense.

Note 1:  Please refer to MFR C-7 over and under adjustments for reason for increase.
Note 2: The main drivers for the 2021 year-over-year increase in Non-Fuel O&M were increased call center costs and storm hardening activities.

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules:

Page 180 FPUC Elec. 000183

Schedule  C-37 O & M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION   Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: For test year functionalized O & M expenses, Type of Data Shown:
provide the benchmark variances. __x_ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES ____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRIC DIVISION ____ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness: Napier

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Unadjusted

Test Year Base Year Unadjusted Benchmark
Total Company O & M Adjusted Test Adjusted Compound Test Year Benchmark Variance Adjusted

Line Per Books Adjustments Year O & M O & M Multiplier Benchmark Variance Excluding: Benchmark
No. Function 2025 2025 2025 9/30/2015 (5) x (6) __________ Variance

1 Production - Steam
2
3 Production - Nuclear
4
5 Production - Other 52,150,543   (52,150,543)   -   -   -   -
6
7 Transmission 144,837   144,837   130,290   1.4239 185,520   (40,683)   (40,683)
8
9 Distribution 6,937,534   (1,949,879)   4,987,655   4,231,486   1.4239 6,025,213   (1,037,558)   (1,037,558)
10
11 Customer Accounts 3,137,672   (21,057)   3,116,615   1,982,624   1.4239 2,823,058   293,557   293,557
12
13 Customer Service and 883,138   (883,138)   -   -
14   Information
15
16 Sales Expenses 138,771   138,771   252,494   1.4239 359,526   (220,755)   (220,755)
17
18 Administrative and General 8,842,210   (8,892)   8,833,318   5,468,777   1.4239 7,786,992   1,046,326   1,046,326
19
20 Total 72,234,706   (55,013,510)   17,221,196   12,065,671   17,180,309   40,887   40,887

Supporting Schedules: C-2 (2025), C-7 (2025), C-12, C38, C-39, C-40, C-41 Recap Schedules:

Page 181 FPUC Elec. 000184

Schedule C-38 O & M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION   Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide the detail of adjustments made to test year per books Type of Data Shown:
O & M  expenses by function. __x_ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY:  FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES ____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRIC DIVISIONS ____ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23

DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness: Napier

Line
No. Function Adjustment Explanation